

No. 19-670

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARNOLD FLECK,

*PETITIONER,*

v.

JOE WETCH, ET AL.,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AND  
THE MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Daniel R. Suhr  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey M. Schwab  
Brian K. Kelsey  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 263-7668

December 19, 2019

[dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org](mailto:dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTERESTS OF THE AMICI**.....1

**SUMMARY & INTRODUCTION**.....2

**ARGUMENT** .....3

I. States have a compelling interest in the formal regulation of professional legal ethics... ..... 3

II. The Court should clarify that states do not have a compelling interest in a mandatory bar to propose ethical codes for the profession ..... 5

III. The Court should clarify that “improving the quality of legal services” is not a compelling state interest that can be narrowly tailored to justify a mandatory bar ..... 9

**CONCLUSION** .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*DECISIONS*

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i>	
431 U. S. 209 (1977) .....	4
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i>	
529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	13
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i>	
370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	12
<i>File v. Kastner, et al.</i>	
2:19-cv-01063-LA (E.D.Wis.) .....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i>	
573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	3, 4
<i>Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i>	
333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i>	
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>throughout</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i>	
496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>throughout</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i>	
367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	2, 3, 9
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i>	
574 U.S. 494 (2015) .....	3
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i>	
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	2

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i>	
472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	2

#### *STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS*

Texas Atty. Gen. Op. KP-0123 (Dec. 20, 2016) .....	6
Letter from Robert Cook, S.C. Solicitor Gen., to State Rep. John R. McCravy, III (May 1, 2017).....	6
La. Atty. Gen. Op. 17-0114 (Sep. 8, 2017).....	6
Tenn. Atty. Gen. Op. 18-11 (March 16, 2018) .....	6
Letter from Kevin Clarkson, Alaska Atty. Gen., to Alaska Bar Asso. (Aug. 9, 2019) .....	6

#### *LAW REVIEW ARTICLES, NEWS REPORTS & OTHER SOURCES*

Abby Churchill, et al., SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY, AND THE LAW (PINNACLE 2018) .....	11
“About the Bar,” Virginia State Bar, <a href="https://www.vsb.org/site/about">https://www.vsb.org/site/about</a> .....	4
ABA Code of Professional Responsibility Model Rule 8.4(g).....	5
“Climate Change Resources,” State Bar of Wis., <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/Wisconsin-Lawyer/Pages/article.aspx?Volume=82&amp;Issue=3&amp;ArticleID=1688">https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/Wisconsin-Lawyer/Pages/article.aspx?Volume=82&amp;Issue=3&amp;ArticleID=1688</a> . .....	11
Daniel R. Suhr, <i>The Religious Liberty of Judges</i> , 20 WM. & MARY BILL OF RTS. J. 179 (2011) .....	7

Hon. Dennis Jacobs, “Pro Bono for Fun and Profit,” Speech to the Rochester Lawyers Chapter of the Fed- eralist Society (Oct. 6, 2008), <a href="https://fedsoc.org/com-&lt;br/&gt;mentary/publications/speech-by-judge-dennis-g-jacobs">https://fedsoc.org/com- mentary/publications/speech-by-judge-dennis-g-jacobs</a> .....	10
Ed Finkel, “6 Big Ideas: 2018 Wisconsin Legal Innova- tors,” Wis. Law. (Nov. 7, 2018), <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/newspublications/wisconsin-&lt;br/&gt;lawyer/pages/article.aspx?volume=91&amp;issue=10&amp;arti-&lt;br/&gt;cleid=26663">https://www.wisbar.org/newspublications/wisconsin- lawyer/pages/article.aspx?volume=91&amp;issue=10&amp;arti- cleid=26663</a> .....	11
Eugene Volokh, “A speech code for lawyers, banning viewpoints that express ‘bias,’ including in law-related social activities,” The Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 10, 2016), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-&lt;br/&gt;conspiracy/wp/2016/08/10/a-speech-code-for-lawyers-&lt;br/&gt;banning-viewpoints-that-express-bias-including-in-&lt;br/&gt;law-related-social-activities-2/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh- conspiracy/wp/2016/08/10/a-speech-code-for-lawyers- banning-viewpoints-that-express-bias-including-in- law-related-social-activities-2/</a> .....	6
George W. Dent, Jr., “Model Rule 8.4(g): Blatantly Un- constitutional and Blatantly Political” <i>Faculty Publi- cations</i> 2012 (2017). <a href="https://scholar-&lt;br/&gt;lycommons.law.case.edu/faculty_publications/2012...">https://scholar- lycommons.law.case.edu/faculty_publications/2012... 6</a>	6
“Green Pro Bono – Helping Provide Solutions to Cli- mate Change,” Oregon State Bar, <a href="https://sustainable-&lt;br/&gt;future.osbar.org/section-newsletter/20114win-&lt;br/&gt;ter2reiner/">https://sustainable- future.osbar.org/section-newsletter/20114win- ter2reiner/</a> .....	10, 11
“Issues Facing Transgender Clients: Lawyers, Book Authors Provide Insight,” State Bar of Wis. (Sep. 5, 2018), <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/In-&lt;br/&gt;sideTrack/Pages/article.aspx?Volume=10&amp;Is-&lt;br/&gt;sue=15&amp;ArticleID=26546">https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/In- sideTrack/Pages/article.aspx?Volume=10&amp;Is- sue=15&amp;ArticleID=26546</a> .....	11

Joe Forward, “Phyllis Frye: The Grandmother of the Transgender Rights Movement,” State Bar of Wis. (July 17, 2019), <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/Pages/General-Article.aspx?ArticleID=27122">https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/Pages/General-Article.aspx?ArticleID=27122</a> . 12	
Johnathan A. Mondel, Note, <i>Mentally Awake, Morally Straight, and Unfit to Sit?: Judicial Ethics, the First Amendment, and the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 68 STAN. L. REV. 865, 871-72 (2016) .....	7
Josh Blackman, <i>Reply: A Pause for State Courts Considering Model Rule 8.4(g)</i> , 30 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS x (2017).....	6
“Lesson 5: Establishment Clause,” Okla. Bar Asso., <a href="https://nie.newsok.com/wp-content/uploads/Law-Day-Lesson-5-1.pdf">https://nie.newsok.com/wp-content/uploads/Law-Day-Lesson-5-1.pdf</a> .....	12
Lindsey Ker, <i>Lawyers Lack Liberty: State Codifications of Comment 3 of Rule 8.4 Impinge on Lawyers’ First Amendment Rights</i> , 28 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 629 (2015).....	6
Neil J. Wertlieb, “The disruptive and controversial new rules,” (Calif.) Daily J. (Oct. 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.dailyjournal.com/articles/347613-the-disruptive-and-controversial-new-rules">https://www.dailyjournal.com/articles/347613-the-disruptive-and-controversial-new-rules</a> .....	8
Raymond J. McCoski, <i>JUDGES IN STREET CLOTHES: ACTING ETHICALLY OFF-THE-BENCH</i> (Fairleigh Dickinson U. Press 2017) .....	7
“Responses to State Bar of New Mexico Multijurisdictional Practice Survey,” State Bar of N.M. (Oct. 2001) .....	7

Richard Kammen, “Spotlight CLE: Nine Years in the Guantanamo Goo,” Kentucky Bar Asso. Annual Conv. (June 13, 2018), <a href="https://cdn.ymaws.com/www.ky-bar.org/resource/resmgr/2018_convention/materials/guantanamo.pdf">https://cdn.ymaws.com/www.ky-bar.org/resource/resmgr/2018_convention/materials/guantanamo.pdf</a> .....	9
Ronald Rotunda, “The ABA Decision to Control What Lawyers Say,” Heritage Foundation (Oct. 6, 2016), <a href="https://www.heritage.org/report/the-aba-decision-control-what-lawyers-say-supporting-diversity-not-diversity-thought">https://www.heritage.org/report/the-aba-decision-control-what-lawyers-say-supporting-diversity-not-diversity-thought</a> .....	6
“State Bar Board of Governors opposes petition to amend or repeal diploma privilege, among other actions,” State Bar of Wis. (Sept. 27, 2010), <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/InsideTrack/Pages/Article.aspx?Volume=0&amp;Issue=0&amp;ArticleID=6161">https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/InsideTrack/Pages/Article.aspx?Volume=0&amp;Issue=0&amp;ArticleID=6161</a> .....	8
Tim Eigo, “Climate Change One Focus in New Arizona Attorney Magazine,” Arizona State Bar (Oct 13, 2010), <a href="https://www.azbar.org/newsevents/news-releases/2010/10/climatechangeonefocusinnewarizonaattorneymagazine/">https://www.azbar.org/newsevents/news-releases/2010/10/climatechangeonefocusinnewarizonaattorneymagazine/</a> .....	10
“Viewing Guide for Engel v. Vitale (1962) Teacher Notes,” Texas State Bar, <a href="https://www.texas-bar.com/civics/viewing-guides/High%20School/Engel-v-Vitale/Teacher-Notes.pdf">https://www.texas-bar.com/civics/viewing-guides/High%20School/Engel-v-Vitale/Teacher-Notes.pdf</a> .....	12
